MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 282

AN ACT Relating to Trial Justices and Judges of Municipal Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 144, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

Every judge of a municipal court shall maintain a bank account in the name of the court and every trial justice shall maintain a bank account in his name as trial justice in which all fines, costs and forfeitures received shall be deposited within 72 hours after their receipt.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 283

AN ACT Relating to Appropriations for Private and Public Hospitals for Medical Treatment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 174, §§ 1, 2, amended. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 174 of the public laws of 1933 are hereby repealed and the following new section enacted in place thereof:

'Administration of appropriations for aid of public and private hospitals. Such sums of money as may be appropriated by the legislature in aid of public and private hospitals shall be expended under the direction of the department of health and welfare, and the expense of administration shall be charged to the appropriation of that department for general administration. The department may compensate hospitals at such rates as it may establish for hospital care of persons whose resources or the resources of whose responsible relatives are insufficient therefor. Bills itemizing the expenses of hospital care under the provisions hereof, when approved by the department of health and welfare, and audited by the state controller, shall be paid by the treasurer of state.'

Effective July 9, 1943